becicion ¥o. 59924 JAN3OQ LI ”{@b lﬂb%lj

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTTLITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation g

for the purpose of comsiderimg and

determining minixum rates for the ) Order Setting Hearing

trapsportation of any and all com- ) No. 97

nodities statewide including, but ; (Filed June 7, 1977¢
D

Case No. 5432

not limited to those rates which amended August 9, 1977)
are provided in Minimum Rate Taxiff 2
and the revisions or reissues thereof.

(For List of Appearances see Appendix A.)
QPINION

Pursuant to OSE 977 public hearings were scheduled in A

Case No. 5432 for the receipt of evidence relative to the establish-
ment of commodity rates for the truckload transportation of glass
bottles or containers, one gallom or less in capacity. The glass
containers are more specifically described im Item 87700 of the
National Motor Freight Classification-]-'/_ ~and are curxently subject to
the Class 35 truckload rates pamed in Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (MRT 2).

_ A series of nine public hearings were held, commencing on
October 24, 1977, before Administrative Law Judge Gagnon at San
Francisco. The proceeding was submitted om November 3, 1978. Full
scale cost and rate studies wexe presented by the Commission's
Transportation Division staff. Alternmative rate proposals were also

Introduced by both shippexrs and highway carriers of glass containers.

1/ Herelnafter sometimes collectively referred to as "glass
containers'. , '




Antecedents

The major morthern Californiaz glass manufacturing plants
are located im Qakland, Antioch, Hayward, San Leandro, and Tracy.
In southern Califormia glass plants are located in Los Angeles,

Pomona, EL Monte, Samta Ana, and Saugus. Skipments of glass bottles
are mainly consigned to food processors, bevexage companies,
breweries and wineries located throughout California.

During the year 1976 over 20 applications were f£iled with
the Commission seeking authority to deviate from the provisions of-
MRT 2 applicable to the transportation of glass comtainers. Several
of the sought rate deviation authorities reflect the level of rail
rates applicable under the alternative rail rate application pro~

visions of MRT 2. In Decision No. 86865 (Applications Nos. 56185 and
56232) the Commission noted:

"It is clear that the instant applications were
prompted by the anticipated expiration of the

rail rate on July 31, 1977. Based on the evidence
in these proceedings it 4is also clear, that for
all practical purposes, the minimm rate for the
transportation of the commodities involved between
northern and southern Califormia is the rail rate

ublished in Pacific Southcoast Freight Bureau
ariff No. 300-B.

"Rather than seeking deviatiors when minimum rates
will be increased because of the expixation or
cancellation of rail rates, carriers and shippers
alike should avail themselves of the Commission
processes to seek the establishment of a commodity
rate in the various minimum rate tariffs by the
£iling of a proper petition in the continuing
ninfmum rate proceedings so that all carriers and
shippers in similar circumstances may avall them-~
selves of the lower commodity rates.”

Cost _and Rate Studies
In respounse to the aforementicmed directives of the
Commission the staff motivated statewide cost ard rate studies

relative to the movement of glass containers. The results of the
staff cost study are set forth im Exhibit 1. Full costs on a

-2 -




C.5432, OSH 977 ai

""pex hundred pound basis' were developed on an area-to-area basis,
between the Los Angeles and San Framcisco Metzopolitan Zone Groups,
and on a statewide distance basis excluding area-to-area costs.

The staff cost data are based on the results of operation of some

15 highway carriers enmgaged in the transportation of glass containers.
The staff cost witness explained that the results of his study.
reflects. optimm operating results. Costs for long distance sexvice
contemplated 100 percent backbauls with rownd trip empty mileages
divide§‘equally between the outbound glass movement and the contem=
' plated subsequent backbaul traffic.

The staff rate proposals (Exkibits 2, 3, 12 and lZ-A)
reflect the cost data set forth in staff Exhibit 1 with appropriate
adjustments to reflect updated labor costs effective genmerally as of
April 1, 1978. 7The staff rate witness explained that glass containers
move in full truckload lots weighing from less than 20,000 pounds to
over 50,000 pounds. The staff cost witness determined that the cost
for a truckload txip weighing anywhere from 15,000 to 50,000 pounds
was relatively the same. The staff rate witness, therefore, suggests
that a single scale of rates (either in dollaxrs per shipment or in
cents per 100 pounds) based on an overall minimum truckload weight
of 45,000 pounds be adopted.

In accepting the basic staff cost data the California
Trucking Assoclation (CTA) in Exhibit 4 first introduced updated
labor costs and allied payroll expenses effective generally as of
April 1, 1978. Among other modifications to the underlying staff
cost data, the CTA proposed a substantial increase in the staff's
fixed and running equipment costs, which alsc included 2 greater
allowance for total miles operated and rumning time. The CTA's rate
proposal (Exhibit 5) reflects the upward adjustments it recomwends be
made in the basic staff cost data. At this juncture of the pro-
ceeding, the highway carriers of glass containers generally supported
the CTA's rate proposal, in lieu of the lower level of commodity
rates suggested by the staff, which several carriers coantend is




C.5432, OSE 977 ai

totally unrealistic, if not confiscatory, for long distance bauling
of glass containers.

The glass container shippers were generally opposed to the
single scale of commodity rates proposed by the staff on either g
"per shipment basis' or "in cents pexr 100 pounds". Several of the
shippers deemed it essential that multiple scales of rates,
preferably expressed "in cents per 100 pounds' be established subject
to ninimum weights of 30,000, 35,000, 40,000, aad 45,000 pounds,
respectively. In addition, the glass shippers considered the CTA's
proposed level of rates for 30,000 and 40,000 pounds, respectively,
too high and totally unacceptable. Moreover, if only the staff or
CTA's rate proposals were to be comsidered at this time the zlass
shippers would prefer to continue operating under the outstanding
lower minimum rate deviation authorities. In lieu of moving for
dismissal of the OSHE 977 proceeding, the shippers requested and were
granted an opportumity to present a shipper’s rate proposal for the
movement of glass containers at a further sexies of adjourned hearings.
CIA-Shipper Rate Proposal ,

. The CTA and several in:erested shippers of glass containers
jointly sponsored alternate scales of commodity rates (Exhibit 14) for
the statewlde movement of glass comtainers. The CTA-shipper proposed
rate scales are considerably lower than the level of rates initially
suggested by CTA in Exhibit 5 and produce per shipwent charges which,
overall, are only slightly above the like charges recommended by the
staff. It i{s also understood that the CTA-shipper joint alternmative
rate proposal is advanced in lieu of the rate scales originally
suggested by CTA. |




€.5432, OSH 977 ai

Carrier Rate Proposal

. Several highway carriers of glass containers (Long-haul
carriers), operating primarily within the San Framcisco and Los
Angeles corridor and statewide for distances over 140 miles, that
initially supported the long distance rates oxiginally proposed by
CTA vigorously oppose the lower glass container rates for distances
over 140 miles subsequently advanced joimtly by CTA and several
interested shippers. The lopg-baul carriers also requested and were
granted an opportunity to introduce an alternate rate proposal.

At the November 3, 1978 adjourned hearing the long-haul
carriers introduced their rate proposal (Exbibit 15). Im support
of their suggested level of long distaace rates the carriers
presented evidence demomstrating that the staff's basic cost data as
set forth in Exhibir 1 does, in fact, understate the caxriers' cuxrent
cost of imsurance and does not rweflect the full amount of empty miles
involved in the rownd trip long distance hauling of glass containers.'2
To this extent, the staff's suggested level of charges £or long
distance hauling of glass containers has been shown to be lower than
justified. Omn the other hand, we do not agree tLat the full upward
adjustment proposed by the long-baul carriers in the CTA~shipper long
distance rate scales has been shown to be fully justified and/or
reasonsble.

Discussion

The commodity rates proposed by the staff for the statewide
movement of glass containers bave been shown to be lower than other-
wise justified or required. The alternative rate proposals advanced
in Exhibits 14 and 15 by the CTA~shipper group and the so-called
long-haul carriers will, in most all instances, result in lower

charges than would otherwise be obtaired under ouvtstanding mindmum
rate deviation authorities.

2/ Exkibits 16 through 30.




“scale of glass container rates are not acceptable to the Commission.

C.5432, OSHE 977 ai

—

In the event the CtArshippér proposal is not £avorably
considered, the interested glass shiﬁpers reluctantly requested that
the staff proposal be adopted. The i&ng—haul carriers, on the other
hand, request that OSH 977 be dismissed in the event their alternative

h—— s ——

B

In their view it would be preferable to move the glass comntainex
traffic under the outstanding higher minimum rate deviation authorities
than to establish what they contemd to be unreasonably low mindmum
commodity rates, especially for the long distance hauling of zlass
containers. Finally, the shipper interests take the position that
they would rely on the judgment of the Commission rather than give
positive support to the altermative long distance rate proposal of
the long-baul carriers.

The evidence is persuasive that the Commission's previously
snonounced objectives would be best served with the establishment of
a maltiple scale of commodity rates for the statewide tramsportation
of glass containers. It is also cleax that the genmeral level of
rates proposed by botk shippers and carriers in Exhibits 14 and 15
would retain, If not promote, the highly sensitive competitive
conditions surrounding the marketing of glass containers in
Californiz.

Both carriers and shippers support the same level of local
rates proposed in Exhibits 14 and 15 for the hauling of glass com-
tainers 140 miles or less. The alternative local rate proposals of
the interested shippers and carriers reflect the basic updated staff
cost and rate data, are wopposed,and will be adopted as the just -
and reasonable minimum rates for the local hauling of glass containers.




C.5432, OSH 977 ai

The carriers engaged primar:....y in the long distance haulmg
of glass containers have demomstrated that_the gene::al level of ::a:es -._w_;.
suggested by the staff and/or the CTA~shipper group for movements N
140 miles or more should be adjusted upward so as to reflect :.ncreased.
insurance costs and a greater empty mileaze allowance f£actor than
originally recognized in the basic staff cost study. A comparative
analysis of the so-called long distance glass container rate scales
proposed in Exhibits 14 and 15 suggests that a fuxrther revision in
the level of such altermative rate scales Ls feasible and highly
desireable as a means for establishing just and reasonable minimum
rates for this particular segment of glass container traffic. The
results of such a comparative amalysis are set forth in Table 1.




C.5432, OSE 977 i

‘
1
i
H
‘
3
’
IR
i

" Rates In Cents Per 100 Pounds

LOm.
2

e
70
73
75
e

gl
85
89
92
9L

97
1oL

||||llm§
EEBRERY

JEN3G |-

LI I I I |
(2 I I A

38833

%

o
F

10¢
. 110

K BEs

12
16

B

S

Ed

ESE BEEER Hsss saand 338%F )
EEE BHEER BBsgs zeman 333l

7 w6 W05 10

g

1. Exuibit 14 (CTA shipper alternate proposal).
2. Pxiidit 15 (lomg~baul carrders alternate proposal).
3« Adopted long distance glass container rate scales..




C.5432, 0SH 977 ai

The tarlff rules proposed by the staff and various -shipper~
carrier ‘interests _to govern the application of amy glass container
mininum commodity wate scales to be adopted herein bave, with minorx
changes for purposes of clarification, been shown to be fully
justified and will be adopted.

Pindings and Conclusion

1. The transportation of glass containers, as described im
Item 87700 of the National Motor Freight Classification, by highway
carriers between points in Califormia is curremtly subject to the
truckload mipimum rates mamed iz MRT 2.

2. The major highway carriers transporting glass containers
within California are presently assessing charges predicated primarily
upon either altermative rail rates or outstanding minimum rate
deviation autborities in lieu of the otherwise governing bigher
truckload class rates mamed in MRT 2.

3. The Commission has inwvited carriers to seek the establish-
nent of reduced commodity rates in MRT 2 to govern the movement of
glass containers in lieu of assessing charges based om rates deter-
mined and/or authorized as imdicated in Finding 2 hereof.

4. Pursuant to the issuance of OSH 977 the Commission's
Transportation Division staff instituted statewide full-scale cost
and rate studies relative to the highway traamsportation of glass
containers within California., The results of such studies are set
forth im Exhibits 1, 2, 12, and 12-A.

5. The staff rate proposal and underlyinmg cost data are
predicated upon optimm operating comditions, including 100 perceat
backhaul traffic for long-haul transportation.

6. Major highway carriers and shippers introduced altermate
rate proposals which they urged be adopted im lieu of the commodity
rate proposals of the staff. Such alternate rate proposals are in
the £irst instance, predicated upon the staff's basic cost data.




C.5432, OSH 977 ai

7. Several bighway carriers involved primarily iz the hauling -
of glass container- shipments for distances over 140 miles submitted
evidence showing that the staff cost data understates the carriers
actual insurance expense: and does not give adequate recognition to the
round trip exmpty wmileage cost £actors actually experienced by the

- highway carriers.

8. The commodity rate scales proposed by shippers and/or
carriers in Exhibits 14 and.l5, as modified in Table 1 set forth in
the opinion hereof, have been shown to be fully justified and will
result in Treasomable minimme rates for the glass container traffic
governed thereby.

9. The glass container rates to be adopted by the order herein
will, in most instances, eliminate the mecessity for maintaim.ng
existing outstanding minimume rate deviation authorities.. _

We comnclude that the tariff pages attached bereto should
be adopted and Minimum Rate Tariff 2 amended accordingly.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimu Rate Tariff 2 (Appendix D to Decision No. 31606,
as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to become
effective thirty-nine days after the date hereof., the revised -
and ‘original pages set forth in Appendix B attacbed b.ereto ‘and
by this reference made a part hereof.

2. Coumon carxiers subject to the Public U:ilities Act, to
the extent that they are subject also to Decisiom No. 31606, as
amended, are authorized to establish in their tariffs the amendments

necessary to c¢onform with the further adjustments ordered by this
decision.




C.5432, 0SH 977 ad

3. Tariff publicatioms authorized to be made by common
carriers as a result of this order may be made effective not earlier
than thirty-nine days after the date hercof and may be made effective
on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the
public if filed not later than sixty days after the effective date
of the minimum rate taxiff pages incorporated in this order.

4. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
authorized by this order, axe authorized to “depart from the
provisions of Section 461.5 of the Public Utilities Code to the
extent necessary to adjust long~- and short-haul departures now main-
tained under outstanding authorizations; sucia outstanding authori-
zations are hereby modified omly to the extent nec:essa::jr to comply
with this ordex; amd schedules containing the rates published wmder
this authority shall maske zeferemce to the prior oxrders authorizing
long~ and short-haul departures and to this order.

5. In all other respects, Decision No. 31606, as amended,
sball wemain in full force and effect.

- o rmmra rwees 1. e e e ———
et a1 e Ry fn 8 e — e 8 it neot e s
it 1 g R 1 b e 0




C.5432, OSH 977 ai

6. OSH 977 in Case No. 5432 is concluded.

7. The Executive Director shall sexve a copy of this decision
on every common cari:ier, or sueh carriers' authorized tariff
publishing agents, pexrforming tramsportation services subject to
Minimm Rate Tariff 2.

8. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of each of the
tariff amendments on each subscriber to Minimmm Rate Tariff 2.

The effective date of this oxder skall be thirty days

after the date hereof.

Dated at Ssz. Frazoem , California, this ’72007‘

day of _JANUARY. , 1979. .

b

P:es;.cfenc

Commiszfoner  Iohn E. Brvoon

Presont but not participatizg.

COMmLSS LOGeES ~

Commifzs¥onor Leopaxd M, Grimes, Jr.

Prozent but not participatipg.

1
+
"
'
"
'
h




-

0 C.5432, OSE 977 ai

APPENDIX A

List of Appearances

Respondents: James T. Russi and Orlan R. Day, for Yandell Trucking,
Inc.; Richaxd Ramey, zor Blackburm Truck Lines, Container Express
Co., and Schaldach Container Corporation; Michael Eggleton, for
Osterkamp Trucking, Inc.; Earold Laws, for 3,

Inc. and Austin-Law Truck Lines, Inec.; Harry I. Park, for S & E
Truck Lines, Inc.; Michael E. Maddock, for MGM Traasportation Co.,
Inc.; Q. F. Marcantonio, rox Guthmiller Trucking, Inc.; Ered H.
Mackensen, for J.i.M. Corp.; James E. Gram, for Frontier lrans.,
inc.; lony Lucchetti, for Rodeway lransport; Jess Bettemcouxt,

for Jess's Trucking, Inc.; Jobn Odorta, for Shippers Imperial,
Inc.; Lloyd Amaral, for Amaral lrucking; Haodler, Bakex & Greeme,
by Marvin Handler, Attormey at Law, for Osterkamp Ilrucking,
Frontier lransportation, Jess's Trucking, Inc, J.I.M. Corporation,
and Trails Trucking; and Demnis O'Brien, Attormey at Law, fox
0'Brien Freight Lines, dba Atlas rrzeight Lines.

Interested Parties: Romnald C. Broberz, William R. Haerle, Attormey at
Law, and H.W. Eughes, f£or CaliZornia Trucking Assoclatior; Vaughan,
Paul & Lyons, by John G. Lyons and Robert Harkaess, Attorneys at
Law, for Glass Packaging Institute; E.L. Larsen, for Glass

. Containers Corp.; Carvizn Y. Dowke, for Del Monte Corporation, and
Brundage, Beeson & POKEY by Roger A. Carnagey, Attoruney at law,
for Teamsters Public Affairs Council.

Comeission staff: John Lemke, Georze H. Morrison, Robert I. Shoda,
Robert E. Bouchef, and Edward C. Cole.




. C. 5432, 0SH 977

APPENDIX B

LIST OF ORIGINAL AND REVISED PAGES
TO MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2
SEVENTH REVLISED PACGE
ELEVENTE REVISED PAGE
ORIGINAL PAGE
ORIGINAL PAGE
ORIGINAL PAGE

(END OF APPENDIX B)




MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2

SIVINTE REVLSED PACE....5=B
CANCELS

STHTY OEYISED PACE.

PINDZX OF COMMODITIZS (Continued)

mc.

Only thosa articles which are named in commodity rate items or in Zxceptions <o
the Covarning ClassilZicacion and Excepzion Racings Tariff are shown in the Zollowing

COMMODITY

~EM

COMMODITY

Zarina

Faucets

Fead as Cascridbed undsr the
heading of "Teel Group” in
the Governing Classillca~-
cion, not Srozen

Taeod, Animal

Faed, Animal oOr Zoultry

Falt or Paper

Felt Or 2aper, asbestos

Fencing

b 4 iql' Wd.:.d

Yish (animal Zeed)

Pish, cooked, pickled or
Dreserved

rish, Zresh, Jrozen

Pish loins, frozen -

Fish, other than fresh
or frozen

Pish Roe

riccings, Pipe (iron or
steel)

rittings, pipe, sevear (Cement,
¢lay, concreta or earthen)

Zlavoring Compounds

Florist or Nursery Stock

Flour, Dean :

Flour, cooked

2lour, edible

Flour, gelacinized

Plour, Grain

rlour, Potato

Flour, prepared, alidle

Flour, Rice

rlour, Soybean

rlour, Taplioca

Flues, Boiler

Fondant, Candy

rood, WI

Food, Careal

Pood, Milk, othar than
malted, liquid

T00d, prepared

Fool Preparations, Careal (M)

Foodstulfis f£Or human
consumption

Forest 2roducts and
relatel arcicles

Porging., rough {(iron or
stewl)

Porms (M) :

Fraves, circular (iron ox
steel)

652=6354k
363

652=654h
338,620,630
652=654h
379.4,761,767
379.4,761,767
760,764,765
230

328

320, 343
775
773

360
a0
365, 278, 760
764, 765, 867
869

360

843

652654k

339

350

239

339

239, 632=654k
339, 632=634K
339, 652=6544
339.

652~634k

363

360

320

360

320

360

360

343, 520, 630
680-715

760, 764, 765
395-397,880

760, 764, 765

Frulit (80t dried, evaporated
nor freah)

Prult, candied, crystallized,
glaced or stulled

rruic, crushed

Pruics, dried or evaporated

rruics, frozen

Fruit Julce Powders or
Crystals, Citrus

Pruit Peel, candied, Crystal=
1ized, glaced.or stuffed

rruit Syrups

ruel, Wood

Furniture

Cames

Camas (M)

Carceaning or landacaping
Products

Carlic Chips: Carlic Powler

Cas, petroleum liquelfied

Gases, Compressed (M)

Galatine

Carm, wheat

Girdars, reinforced
concrate

Gircars, iron or steel

*Clasasware: Bottles, Carboys,
Damidohns or Jars, NOI ]

Glassware, NOI (M)

| GAUCORe

Clycols (M)

Grain Products as descrided
under the heading “Grain
Producta®™ in che Goverh~
ing ClamsiZication

Granules, roofing

Grape Stakes :

Crate 3ars, iron or steel

Cravy :

Crit, processed Irom
rocx or shell

Croceries and Crocers”
Supplies

Guides, elevator (izron or
steel)

Gum, Chowing

Gum, Chewing (M)

Cypaum Wallboard

320
350
830

60

360 -
340
729
353 .

-1
395=2397,830

370,860

320

3773, 72I=726
325,820

360
652=5654)

813
760, 764, 7635

643, 646
395=397,480
360

325,820

652=654k
870 )
685
3¢5

320

652k=6544

260

760, 764, 763
18-, 360

340, 3440
649 )

2]

(M) Denotes ar<icles on which appiication of rates is limited %0 mixed shipments.

e 823821 |

)
= Addition ) >ecision No.

EXTICTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THME STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Correction SAN FRANCISCO, QALIFORNIA.

«5=D=




ZIEVENTH REVISED PACE....l6~A
CANCELS

MINIMUM RATE TARTEE 7 TENTH DEVISID PACE.ceseeslb=A

SZCTION l==RULES QF GINERAL APPLICATION (Continued) I

SHIPMENTS TRANSPORTED IN MULRIPLE [AT5

(A) When a carrier Joes not DicK up an entire shipment, including a split delivery
#hipment and a split picxup shipment at One <ime, the Zollowing Provisions shall apply
in addition to other applicable rules and regulations:

Ly

1. mhe entire shipment shall be avallable to the carrier for Lmmediate
eransportation at che time of «whe Zirst pickup.

2. The carrier shall N0t CranspOrt & multiple lot shipment unless, prior to
or at the time of the initial pickup, written information has Dean received
2rom the conslgnor describing the kind and quantity of property which will
constitute the multiple lot shipment. ?reparation by the shipper of the
requized Bingle multiple Lot documant Zor che entire shlpmenc, referred to
in paragraph ) of this icem, for axecuulon by <he shipper ané carrier prior
to or Achw cime of inicial pickup, will constitute campllance with this
paragrapn.

At the cime of or prior =o the initial plekup, =he carrier shall issue o

the CONSLONOr 4 single multiple lot Locument Zor the entize shipment, I¢
Bhall show the name Of the COnsignor, point of origin, date of the inltial
DLCXUp, hame Of tha consignee (or consignaees), point of destination {or points
of destinations), and the Xind and quantity Of property. 2In addicion, a Dill
of lading {(see Ztem 255) shall be issued 20 each pickup {including the initial
pickup) which shall give refarence to the single aultiple lot document gove
erning the entire shipment, by ilcs date and number (if assigned a numbder),

the name of the consignor, and such other L{AfoImation ap nay De necessary to
Clearly Léentify the single multiple lot documant.

4. Tf rated under the rates in <his sarif?, che antire shipment shall be
- picked up DY the carrier within a period of owo days cooputed Irom
12101 A.m. 0f =he date on which the initial pickup commences, excluding
sacurdays, Sundays and legal holidays.

7 raced under the provisions of Items 200, 210 {(paragraph (b)), and

zsghg: chin tarif?, the entire shipment shall De picked up by the carrier
wi N . »

(L) A period of two days compuced from 12:01 a.m. Of the date on
which the initial pickup commences, axcluding Sacurdiays, Sundays
and legal. Nolidays, when the highway carrier's trailar equipment
is placed £0f loading by the COnsignor without the presence of
carrier personnel Or motive equipment.

A 2é=nour period computed Zrom 12:01 a.m. of the date on which the
inieial pickup commances, when the shipment is loaded other than .
under the conditions specified in sudparagraph (1) adbove. tr

The separate DiLckups made in accordance wish the foregoing provisions s il
constitute A composite shipment which shall De subiect €0 the rates named
or provided for in this tariff, inciuding Icems 200, 220, 220 and 230, in
afZect On the date 0f the £irst DpiCXup, J0r the transpOrtation of & single
shipment of Like xind and quantity of property picked up Or transported on
a single vehicle Or connected train Of vehicles.

(B) =2 any of the property Cescribed in <he single multiple lot document is picked
UD WATROUE COmpLYLng With the foregoing provisions, each such pickup shall De rated as
4 saparate shipment under other provisions of this tariff. The property Dicked up in

accoréance with the provisions o2 paragraph (a) hereos shall constitute the multiple
~0t shlpment.

»s{c) When the provisions of thls item are applied in connection with shipments of ’
glass concainers as dascribed in Item 87700 of the Coverning Classification, tbe resulting
charqges for each 1load leach pickup) shall in no event be less than 90t of the charges

which would otherwise ACCrue to each load if transported &s a ssparate shipment pursuant
%0 Itenms 643 and 644 of =his tarifs,

Dl ) sessene. 8992

EXYIClIVE

eorrection ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,{
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.{

wl6=A~ -




MINIMUM RATE TARLIFF 2 ORICINAL PACE.,..48=CC

SECTION JeweCOMMODITY RATES (Continued)
Zn Cents Per LOC Dounds

(Numbers within parencheses immediacely fZollowing commodities shown below
refer to sucth commodicies as they ara descrided in <he corzesponding icam
nunbers of the Coverning Classification.)

GLASSWARE: Dottles, Carboys, Demijohns oxr Jars, NOI, (87709), other chan cut, with or
without their equipment of Caps, COVars, sCOPPErE Or tOPS, One yallon Or less in
CADACLTY, oach in fZidhre or wicker cover in boxes Or crates, Or in bottle carriers
with partitions with or without covers, or in barrels, boxes oOr Cratas without %ops,

or with tops, Or in fibreboard bhoxes with tops not Zastened, or loose, braced in
vehicle.

ML RATZS
{Subject €O Notes I chrouch 7)
MADAMUD NeAQOL (&N AOUnaa)

-0 000 22,000 40,000 2,000
2 3
27 24
29 26
33 28
33

(Continued on following page)

* AMdaition )

& Recuccion ) Decision No. 89921 -

ITTICTIVE

I5SUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QF THE STA'{E OF CALEFORNIA,
Corraccion SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.




MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 2 ORZGINAL DACE. ... 48000

SEQUION 3==COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
Zn Centa Per 100 20unda

(Numbers within parentheses immediataly following commoditles shown helow

refar %o such commodities as they are described in the Correaponding item
numbers of the Coverning Clasaification,)

GLASSWARE: Bottles, Qarboys, Damijohna or Jars, NOI, (87700), other than cut, with ox
without their equipment Of capa, COVArs, StOPDErs Or ¢OD&, One gallon Or less in
capacity, each iLn £ibre Or wicker cover in boxes or crates, Or in bottle carriers
with parcicions with or without cCOVers, or in barrels, boxes Or craces without tops,

or vizh cope, or in fibreboard doxas with tops not Zantened, Or loose, braced in
vehicle.

MIZES RATES
{Subject to Notes 1 thArough 7)
But Not Minamum Weiaht (in rYounds)
Quar var pLEeLel) NG00 0,307 45,000

400 425 112
425 450 16

450 475
475 300

500 525

525 550 .

350 57%

575 600
ror distances ovar 600
miles adcd Z0r each 25
miles or fraction thersol
in excass of 600 miless

NOTE l.==Not subdact %0 surcharqes in effect as of the ellective date of this
carils page,

NOTE 2.~=Shipments shall be loaded by conmignor and unloadad by conmignes with
powar equipment, furnishad and used without expense t0o the Carrier. In auch clroum-
stances, Dhysical assistance of the carrier’s employee is restricted to work within or

on carrier's equipment and does not include stacking, unstacking, removal or placerant’
Qof mezchandise on pallacs.

NOTE J.==Shipments may also lnclude extra cCaps, COVars, STODPErS, TOPE OFr 4Xtra
2ibredboard Doxes, KD flat or folded flat, not o excesd 10 percent of total welqght
upon which charges are assessed.

NOTE 4.~~Zmpty pallets used to Transport commodities named in this item may be
returnaed via the carrier nandling the inbound shipment at the 35,000 pound rate
named in this Lcem sudlect to actual waight of pallets. Whers no 35,000 pound rate
is provided, the 435,000 pound rate shall be applied.

NOTE S.--=Pates named Ln chis item shall not be used in combination with any
other rates.

NOTE §.==Rates Nerein apply per load. Loal means freight tranaported at one
cime in one unit of carrier's equipment.

NOTE 7.==An allowance of two (2) hours free timo for loading and two (2) hours
free tima Zor unloading shall De nade in connsction with each unit of carrier's
equipment used., IxCess loading or unioading time will De charced 20r at Tates in
Item 145 Of this cariff. Time ahall be computed from shipper desiqnated time of
arrival of carrier's equipment at place of loading or unlosding until loading or
unloading is compleved and carrier’s equipment is re.eased. I carrier arrives

late for scheduled loading or unloading, free time shall begin when actual loading
or unloading comnences.

* Mdition )

¢ Reduetion ) Jecision ¥o. 89921 :

ZyrTicTIvVeE

1SCUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITICS COMMISSION OF TME STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
‘ AN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA..

Correction

w4 §=CCC=




MINIMUM RATC TARIFF 2 ORIGINAL PACL....48=CCCC

SECTION 3==COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
In Centa Por 100 Poundsn JTEM

(Number within parontheses immediately following commodities shown
below refar to such commodities as they are described in the cor-
rosponding item pumbers of tha Coverning Clamsification.)

GLASSWARE: Dottles, Carboys, Demijohns or jars, NOI (87700), other than cut, with or
withOut thoir squipment of Caps, COVors, AtODDErs Or tops, one qallen or less in
sapscity, each in fibre or wicker cover in boxes Or crates, Ar in bottle carriers
with partitions with or without Covers, or in barrels, boxes or crates without tops,
or with tops, or in fibroboard boxes with tops not fastened, Or loose, braced in
vahicle,

BETWEEN ! AND

SAN FRANCISCO LAY ARLA METHROPQLITAN LOS ANGELES AREA METIUPOQLITAN
Zone Croups Zona Groups

SACPAMENTO EXTINDED ARLA

NORTIH SACRAMI'NTO EXTENDED ARFA
RATES (Subject to Notes 1 through 8)

Minimum Weight Manamum Weldght Mainamum Weight
35,000 Pounds 40,000 Pounds 45,000 Pounds

1ie 107 102

NOTE l.==NoC subject to surcharges in effect aw of the cffective date of this
tariff page.

NOTE 2.,==Shipments shall bo loadad by consignor and unloaded by consignee wich
powar equipment, furnished and used without axponse to the carrier. In such circum=
stances, physical assistance of tha carrier's employee is restricted tO work within
or on carrier's aquipment and does not include stacking, unstacking, removal or placement|*&G46
n? mexchandise on pallets.

NOTE 3J.-=Ghipmonts may also include extrla caps, COvors, stoppors, tOps Or extra
fibroboard boxes, KD flat or fslded flat, not to exceed 10 porcent of total weight
upon which charqen are assessod.

NOTL 4.-=1f charges aceruing under the rates in this itom, applied from, to or
petween pointk intormediate botwaen origin and destination territories via routes
shown in Items 900 and 900=1 are lower than charges accruing under the Distance Rates
in Item 643 on the same shipment via the same route, such lower charges shall apply.
Yor the purpose of this item only Sougus shall be deemed tO be an intermediate point
betwoon the namod torritories via Routsas 1, 2, 3, 4, %, 7, 18 and 19 shown in Items
900 and 200=1.

NOTL L.~=Empty pallets used to transport commodities named in this icem may
be returned via the carrier handling the inbound shipment. at the 35,000 pound rate
named in this item subject to actual weight of pallecs.

NOTE .==Rates namad in this item shall not be used in combinatinn with any other
ratogs.

NOTE 7.=--Kates hoerein apply per load., Load means freight transported at one
cime in one unit of carrier’s equipment.

NOTE §.==An allowance of two (2) hours free time for loading and two (2) hours
froc time fOor unloading shall be made in connaction with each unit of carrier’s equip-
ment used. Excoss loading or unloading time will be charged for at rates in Items 1435
of thie variff, Time shall be computed from shipper designated time of arrival of
carrier’'s equipment at place of loading or unloading until loading or unloading is
completed and carrier's equipment im roleased. I carrier arrives late for scheduled
loading and unloading, fre¢ time shall begin when actusl loading or unloading com=
mencorn.,

» pddition )

& Reduction ) Pocision No. 89921

rreCTIVE

= mm‘m‘*‘m“? DR ErT P, w7 W W O TR S S e, TR

1SSULD BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Corraction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,.

=4 §=CCCC




